

Appeal Nos. 23-35543, 23-35533

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES OF THE FORT HALL
RESERVATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellants,

and

J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Idaho

Case No. 4:20-cv-553 (Hon. B. Lynn Winmill)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE SHOSHONE-
BANNOCK TRIBES OF THE FORT HALL RESERVATION AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Morgan E. Saunders
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
950 F Street, NW, Suite 1050,
Washington, DC 20004
Tel. (202) 785-4166
Fax (202) 822-0068
saunders@narf.org

Malia C. Gesuale
Kirsten D. Gerbatsch
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
250 Arapahoe Ave.
Boulder, CO 80302
Tel. (303) 447-8760
Fax (303) 443-7776
gesuale@narf.org
gerbatsch@narf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Trust Relationship Underpins All Issues on Appeal.	4
A. The Trust Relationship is Deeply Rooted in History and Precedent.....	5
1. The Trust Relationship Developed During Treatymaking and Diplomacy.....	5
2. The Trust Relationship Continued Through Sovereign-to- Sovereign Agreements and Indian Affairs Statutes.	10
B. The Trust Doctrine Remains the Foundation for All Interactions Between Tribal Nations and the United States.....	11
II. Courts Apply the Indian Canons of Construction to Effectuate the Trust Relationship.....	14
A. The Indian Canons of Construction Reflect the Trust Responsibility and Context Surrounding Sovereign-to- Sovereign Interactions.....	14
B. The Indian Canons Apply to Agreements and Statutes Implicating Tribal Rights and Interests.....	17
C. Courts Apply the Indian Canons as a Matter of Course.....	19
III. The Trust Doctrine and Indian Canons Compel Plaintiffs’ Reading of the 1900 Act and FLPMA.	21
A. Should the Court Look Beyond the Plain Text, the Indian Canons Apply.	23
B. The Clear Statement Rule Precludes Appellants’ Reading.	24
C. Under the Indian Canons, the Shoshone-Bannock’s Interests Control.....	28
D. The Indian Canons Support the Tribes’ Reading of the Legislative Intent Behind Section 5 and FLPMA.	30
1. 1900 Act	30

2. FLPMA 32

3. The District Court’s Opinion Does Not Preclude Disposal or
Create a Statutory Conflict. 35

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antoine v. Washington,
420 U.S. 194 (1975)..... 10, 20

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
30 U.S. 1 (1831)..... 6

Choate v. Trapp,
224 U.S. 665 (1912)..... 18

Choctaw Nation v. United States,
318 U.S. 423 (1943)..... 20

Citizens Exposing the Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne,
492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 19

Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,
470 U.S. 226 (1985)..... 14, 15

*Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima
Indian Nation*,
502 U.S. 251 (1992)..... 18

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 13

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 13

Herrera v. Wyoming,
139 S. Ct. 1686 6, 16, 17

HRI, Inc., v. E.P.A.,
198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000) 19

<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	7, 16
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe</i> , 873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017)	29, 30
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	30
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	19
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	17, 36
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	24
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	13
<i>Nance v. E.P.A.</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	17
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	4
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	30, 32
<i>Swim v. Bergland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (1983)	18, 20, 21, 25
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	7

United States v. Winans,
 198 U.S. 371 (1905)..... 16
Washington State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.,
 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)..... 15, 16
Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
 443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... 6, 16, 24
Winters v. United States,
 207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 19

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 5302(b) 11, 12
 The Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976,
 43 U.S.C. § 1701 23
 43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(1) 33, 34
 43 U.S.C. § 1713(a) 33
 43 U.S.C. § 1714(1)(2) 34
 43 U.S.C. § 1716(c) 26, 34
 FLPMA, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976)
 § 701(f) 25
 § 702 27
 § 703 27

Treaties

Act of Aug. 7, 1789,
 ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50 (1789) 6
 Act of June 6, 1900,
 ch. 813, 31 Stat. 672 (1900) 2, 11, 22, 23
 Act of May 19, 1926,
 ch. 337, 44 Stat. 566 (1926) 26
 Act of May 4, 1932,
 ch. 164, 47 Stat. 146 (1932) 27
 Act Relating to Ceded Lands on the Fort Hall Indian Reservation,
 Pub. L. No. 58-76, 33 Stat. 153 (1904) 32
 Fort Bridger Treaty of 1868,
 art. I, July 3, 1868, 15 Stat. 673 (1868) 9

Hopewell Treaty with the Cherokee Tribe,
 Nov. 28, 1785, 7 Stat. 18 (1785) 5
 Treaty with the Eastern Shoshoni,
 art. IV, July 2, 1863 9
 Treaty with the Western Shoshoni,
 art. V, Oct. 1, 1863..... 9
 Treaty of Soda Springs, Oct. 14, 1863..... 9

Rules

Circuit Rule 32-1(a)..... 38
 Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a) ii
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(A) ii
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) 38
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 38
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 38

Regulations

Attorney General Guidelines Stating Principles for Working With
 Federally Recognized Indian Tribes,
 79 Fed. Reg. 73,905 (Dec. 12, 2014) 3
 Dept. of the Interior, 512 DM 4,
https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/elips/documents/512-dm-4_2.pdf..... 13
 Sec. of the Dept. of the Interior, *Order No. 3335 Reaffirmation of the Federal Trust Responsibility to Federally Recognized Tribes and Individual Indian Beneficiaries* (2014)
<https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/migrated/news/pressreleases/upload/Signed-SO-3335.pdf> 12

Executive Orders

Executive Order No. 14112, 88 Fed. Reg 86,021 (Dec. 11, 2023) 12
 Executive Order of June 14, 1867..... 9

Other Authorities

Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX. 5

Bureau of Land Mgmt. Pocatello Field Off., *Approved Resource Management Plan* (2012) 36

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2023)..... *passim*

Richard B. Collins, *Never Construed to Their Prejudice: In Honor of David Getches*,
84 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (2013)..... 7

John W. Heaton, *The Shoshone-Bannocks: Culture & Commerce at Fort Hall, 1870-1940* (2005) 8

Jill De La Hunt, *The Canons of Indian Treaty and Statutory Construction*,
17 Univ. Mich. J. of L. Reform 681 (1984)..... 15

Charles J. Kappler, *Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties* (1904) 5, 9

Francis Paul Prucha, *American Indian Treaties: The History of a Political Anomaly* (1994) 5, 10

NCAI, Major Policy Resolution No. 1, Treaties and Trust Responsibilities, Resolution SD-95-45. 1

Partnership with Native Americans, *Reservations*,
http://www.nativepartnership.org/site/PageServer?pagename=PWNA_Native_Reservations_FortHall 9

Public Land Law Review Comm’n, *One-Third of the Nation’s Land: A Report to the President and to the Congress by the Public Land Law Review Commission* (1970) 32

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,
<https://www.sbtribes.com/about/> 9

Office of the Attorney General, *June 1, 1995 Memorandum on Indian Sovereignty*,
<https://www.justice.gov/archives/ag/attorney-general-june-1-1995-memorandum-indian-sovereignty>29

Daniel I.S.J. Rey-Bear & Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *We Need Protection From Our Protectors: The Nature, Issues, and Future of the Federal Trust Responsibility to Indians*,
6 Mich. J. Env't & Admin. L. 397 (2017) 6

Staff of the S. Comm. on Energy and Nat. Res., 95th Cong., Legislative History of the Federal Land Management Policy Act of 1976 (Comm. Print 1978).....33, 34

S. Rep. No. 94-583, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)..... 27

S. Rep. No. 685, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)..... 31

Alexander Tallchief Skibine, *Textualism and the Indian Canons of Statutory Construction*,
4 Utah L. Faculty Scholarship 2021 (2021).....18
